Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Karnail Singh, s/o Sh Chhanga Singh, #378, New Azad Nagar, Ferozepur City, Ferozepur.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3880 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Karnail Singh as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 29.05.2021 has sought information regarding copies of the map of land bearing khewat no.390,391,392,393,397 & 446 situated in village Lakha Singh Wala –a copy of the girdawari for the year 2019-20 & 2020-21 – a copy of the map of land bearing murabba No.35 & 36 as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Tehsildar Ferozepur. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 05.07.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ferozepur. As per the appellant, the PIO has not supplied the information.

The respondent is absent nor is represented. There is nothing on record which shows that the RTI application has been attended to by the PIO. The PIO is directed to provide information to the appellant within 15 days of the receipt of the order and explain the reasons for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **02.08.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority, Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 140 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Nitin Kumar Garg as the Appellant

Dr.Sukhraj Singh for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 02.07.2020 has sought information regarding comparative statements approved for the purchase of medicine from 01.04.2019 to 28.02.2020 – list of all types of amounts received from the public in the hospital (daily) – amount utilized for medicine purchase and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SMO Batala. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 15.09.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case first came up for hearing on 11.05.2021 through video conferencing at DAC Ludhiana/ Gurdaspur. The appellant claimed that the PIO has not provided the information.

The respondent was absent. The Commission received a letter from the PIO-SMO Batala stating that the information has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 22.06.2020. In the same letter, the PIO also claimed that no letter / RTI application dated 02.07.2020 was received by them.

The Commission observed that the reference of the letter (dated 22.06.2020) vide which the PIO claimed to have sent the information, pre-dates the RTI application (RTI application filed on 02.07.2020). This RTI application was on the file.

The PIO was directed to relook at the RTI application (a copy of which was enclosed with the order) and send a point-wise reply along with complete information to the Commission, which will be further sent to the appellant.

On the date of the last hearing on **18.08.2021**, both the parties were absent. The case was adjourned.

On the date of the last hearing on **09.02.2022**, the appellant informed that the PIO has not supplied the information.

Due to a technical fault in the VC, the respondent could not be heard. The case was adjourned.

Hearing dated 17.05.2022:

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ludhiana/ Gurdaspur. As per the respondent, the information has been sent to the appellant via speed post.

As per the appellant, he has not received the information.

The PIO is directed to resend the information with an intimation to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **28.09.2022 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. The PIO is to appear through VC at DAC Gurdaspur.

Chandigarh Dated :17.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

First Appellate authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

...Respondent

... Appellant

Appeal Case No. 4445 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Nitin Kumar Garg as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 05.07.2021 has sought information regarding copies of comparative statements duly approved for the purchase of medicines during 01.07.2020 to 01.07.2021 – amount received from the public in hospital – list of medicine purchase and repair in hospital – list of all types of funds/grant received – list of the project received as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SMO Batala. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 08.08.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Gurdaspur. As per the appellant, the PIO has not supplied the information.

The respondent is absent nor is represented.

There has been an enormous delay of more than ten months in attending to the RTI application. The Commission has taken a serious view of this and hereby directs the PIO to provide information to the appellant within 15 days of the receipt of the order and appear personally on the next date of hearing alongwith explanation for not attending to the RTI application within the time prescribed under the RTI Act.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **28.09.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. The PIO to appear through VC at DAC Gurdaspur..

Chandigarh Dated: 17.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Tejinder Singh, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4318 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Tejinder Singh as the Appellant

Sh.Amit Jain District Accounts officer for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 24.04.2021 has sought information regarding records relating to the purchase of medicine/diagnostics/sheets/electrical by the office of Civil Surgeon for the year 2018 – number of Corona cases admitted and the expenses incurred on their treatment from March 2020 – medicines/diagnostics purchased under the authority of National Health Mission from 2018 – payments made by civil surgeon office from 2018 as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Civil Surgeon Patiala. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 27.05.2021 after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 03.08.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. As per the respondent, the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 27.05.2021.

As per the appellant, the information is incomplete and not as per the RTI application.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, the following is concluded:

- Point-1,2&3 - As per the respondent, the information is not specific. The

PIO to relook at the application and provide information as

discussed during the hearing.

- Point-4 - PIO to provide copies of the bill relating to payments made

as discussed during the hearing.

- Point-5 - As per the respondent, the information has been sent to

The appellant. The appellant has not received the same.

The PIO to send the information again

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **12.09.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. The PIO to appear through VC at DAC Patiala.

Sd/Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 17.05.2022 State Information Commission

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Kanchan Bala, D/o sh Pawan Kumar, #B-12/233, Street NO-4, Kamal Colony, Khanna Road, Samrala, Distt Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, PHC, Dudansadhan, Distt Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Patiala.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4755 of 2021

PRESENT: Smt.Kanchan Bala as the Appellant

Dr.Prashant Gautam for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 02.08.2021 has sought information on 06 points regarding complete salary statements of multipurpose health supervisors for the months 7/2020 to 07.2021 with payroll register and online pay bills sent to the treasury – distance from duty place to residence of health supervisors –rule/circular for leaving the station – complaint of Sh.Vivek Kumar relating HRA claim alongwith letter dated 31.12. and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SMO-PHC Dudhan Sadhan, Distt.Patiala. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 16.08.2021 after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.08.2021, which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. As per the respondent, the reply/information has been sent to the appellant.

The appellant is not satisfied with the provided information.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to bring the entire record relating to this RTI application to the Commission at Chandigarh on the next date of hearing.

The appellant is also directed to appear at the next hearing at Chandigarh.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **08.08.2022** at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, Distt Ludhiana.

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1047 of 2021

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through an RTI application dated 29.06.2021 has sought information regarding a list of alcohol samples collected from the year 2015 – a copy of the entry register – a copy of receipts for the value issued – license issued etc. as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Civil Surgeon, Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a complaint in the Commission on 10.08.2021

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. Both the parties are absent.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **12.09.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. The PIO to appear through VC at DAC Patiala.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.05.2022